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1
Decision/action requested

This discussion from the 3GPP_TSG_RAN3-SA5-RET reflector contribution provides information to resolve open questions on the RET work.
2
References

S5-048309r1 SWGD WTRET RG Report Section 4.5 

4
Discussion

From: Robert Petersen (LI/EAB) [robert.petersen@ERICSSON.COM]

Sent: 16 June 2004 11:25

To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN3-SA5-RET@LIST.ETSI.ORG

Subject: Re: Two RET related questions became 3

Dear Andreas,

Thank you for your answers.

I think that we are getting somewhere, for sure.

Your answers to the first two questions make good sence to me.

For the third question, I think that we need to discuss that more. But as it has been two tracks, I think that this track can be finshed and that the ohter track can continue (unless somebody has more to say on the first two questions, of cause).

All the best.

/Robert

-----Original Message-----

From: Dr. Andreas Hauser [mailto:Andreas.Hauser@VODAFONE.COM]

Sent: den 16 juni 2004 12:02

To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN3-SA5-RET@LIST.ETSI.ORG

Subject: Re: Two RET related questions became 3

Dear Robert,

thank you for your comments on my answers.

> Regarding your answer to question 1) below, is my interpretation correct, if I interprete you

> in the way that the antenna tilt can be adjusted while the antenna is carrying traffic?

yes, this is my understanding. The only relationship between the user and signalling traffic is

indirectly because due to the tilt change the radio conditions will change resulting in some

kind of "automatic reconfiguring" like hand-overs etc.

> Regarding question 2), in SA5 we are under the impression that it is important that the antenna

> angle is adjusted "simultaneously" as some cell parameter changes (e.g. power levels). Is that

> wrong? If SA5 are correct, would it not be important that the antenna angel and the cell parameters

> are changed "at the same time"?

I would not say that it is "important" to change the tilt values simulraneously with some other cell

parameters. Moreover, I would like to say that if you do a change of the tilt values you should know

what you do and what the impact on the other radio conditions is and whether some other cell parameters

should be changed also. If such a change of other cell parameters is needed than they should be carried

out together with the tilt changes, i.e. with only a short time delay.

But I would prefer to see the tilt values in the same way as other cell parameters which means that

they should be handled in the same way.

Does this answer your question or did I miss something?

> Then I have another question as well. RAN3 has indicated that there is no architectual impact,

> due to RET. However, I do not find any guidence on whether an antenna is part of a Node B or not,

> in 25.401 or 25.430. 25.802 is vague on the subject: "For this reason the RET Antenna Control unit,

> which is often physicaly situated at the antenna premises, could be placed logically into Node B...".

> It does not say anything about the antenna itself, and the RET Antenna Control unit

> only "could" be situated in the Node B. That means that it also could not be part of the Node B.

> Where can I find some more solid information about this?

>

> The reason for asking is that SA5 has to

> model the antenna tilt on the antenna (and not on the RET Antenna Control unit), I guess. The only

> way that I can see SA5 to do that without an architectual impact is if the antenna is part of Node B.

I hope my former email answered this question. Maybe you had a look at the study area instead of the

agreement sections where there is a slightly different wording (e.g. no "could" as mentioned above).

One further comment on your last paragraph about the reason for the question. I have the feeling that

there might be a mis-understanding about the meaning of RET antenna and RET Antenna Control unit.

Could you please explain what you mean by "...on the antenna (and not on the RET Antenna Control unit)",

i.e. what the "antenna" is and what the "RET Antenna Control unit" is and where they can be found logically

and physically (e.g. inside Node B, at the antenna mast).

Best regards,

Andreas

--

Dr. Andreas Hauser

Vodafone D2 GmbH

RAN Engineering and Implementation

-----Original Message-----

From: Robert Petersen (LI/EAB) [mailto:robert.petersen@ERICSSON.COM]

Sent: 15 June 2004 16:48

To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN3-SA5-RET@LIST.ETSI.ORG

Subject: Re: Two RET related questions became 3

Dear Andreas and all,

Regarding your answer to question 1) below, is my interpretation correct, if I interprete you in the way that the antenna tilt can be adjusted while the antenna is carrying traffic?

Regarding question 2), in SA5 we are under the impression that it is important that the antenna angle is adjusted "simultaneously" as some cell parameter changes (e.g. power levels). Is that wrong?

If SA5 are correct, would it not be important that the antenna angel and the cell parameters are changed "at the same time"?

Then I have another question as well. RAN3 has indicated that there is no architectual impact, due to RET. However, I do not find any guidence on whether an antenna is part of a Node B or not, in 25.401 or 25.430. 25.802 is vague on the subject: "For this reason the RET Antenna Control unit, which is often physicaly situated at the antenna premises, could be placed logically into Node B...". It does not say anything about the antenna itself, and the RET Antenna Control unit only "could" be situated in the Node B. That means that it also could not be part of the Node B. Where can I find some more solid information about this? The reason for asking is that SA5 has to model the antenna tilt on the antenna (and not on the RET Antenna Control unit), I guess. The only way that I can see SA5 to do that without an architectual impact is if the antenna is part of Node B.

All the best.

/Robert Petersen

Ericsson

-----Original Message-----

From: Dr. Andreas Hauser [mailto:Andreas.Hauser@VODAFONE.COM]

Sent: den 4 juni 2004 10:41

To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN3-SA5-RET@LIST.ETSI.ORG

Subject: Re: Two RET related questions

Dear John and all,

sorry for the very late answer.

> At the SA5 #37bis meeting the following RET related questions were asked:

>

> 1) What happens to any traffic being carried when the antenna tilt is being changed?

Assuming that user traffic is meant I do not see any relationship between the signalling

for RET control and the user traffic. Therefore, the user traffic will be not affected at

all during a change of the antenna tilt.

> 2) What happens during a change from one network wide antenna profile to another profile

>    if a particular antenna fails?

> The feedback from RAN3 was that antenna positions should fall back to their previous settings.

> In the case of a large network is the fallback always network wide? The suggestion was made that

> the fallback option could be on a per element manager basis. If that were the case then it may be

> necessary to model neighbouring cells.

It is my understanding that it is very unlikely that such antenna profiles will be applied to

the whole network at the same time. It is more likely that changes will be done for some clusters

with a smaller number of sites. In that case the fallback option suggested by RAN3 should not lead

to some problems. However, it should be possible to apply also network wide changes of tilt values

according to defined profiles.

Regarding the fallback option I suggest to have this functionality in our standard and leave it

to the operator to decide whether all changes should be undone automatically in case of a failure

of a particular antenna or the failure should be corrected manually by the OMC people. Whether

neighbouring cells should be modeled for a per element manager basis should be discussed further.

Any other opinions and comments are highly welcome!

Hope these answers your questions.

Best regards,

Andreas

--

Dr. Andreas Hauser

Vodafone D2 GmbH

RAN Engineering and Implementation

-----Original Message-----

From: Mudge, John, VF UK - Technology (TS) 

Sent: 10 May 2004 15:17

To: 3GPP_TSG_RAN3-SA5-RET@LIST.ETSI.ORG

Subject: Two RET related questions

At the SA5 #37bis meeting the following RET related questions were asked:

1) What happens to any traffic being carried when the antenna tilt is being changed?

2) What happens during a change from one network wide antenna profile to another profile if a particular antenna fails? The feedback from RAN3 was that antenna positions should fall back to their previous settings. In the case of a large network is the fallback always network wide? The suggestion was made that the fallback option could be on a per element manager basis. If that were the case then it may be necessary to model neighbouring cells.

Any responses to the above questions would be welcome.

Best regards,

John

John Mudge
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